rate-General of the EU Commission approved the transaction
on 13 July 2011.

Myllykoski Oyj and Rhein Papier GmbH consist of six pub-
lication paper mills in Germany and Finland. The total annual
paper production capacity is 2.6 million tonnes. In addition, a
50% share of the Madison Paper publication paper mill in the
United States was included in the acquisition. The transaction
also includes Myllykoski Oyj’s 0.8% ownership of the Finnish
energy company Pohjolan Voima Oy. In addition, on 23 Septem-
ber, UPM completed the acquisition of M-real Corporation’s
35% holding in Myllykoski Paper Oy and the capital loan M-real
had granted to Myllykoski Paper Oy.

For the financing, UPM issued five million new UPM shares
of which 4.8 million shares were directed to the owners of Myl-
lykoski Oyj and Rhein Papier GmbH and raised EUR 800 in
long-term debt.

If  the transaction had occurred on 1 January 2011, UPM’s
sales would have been EUR 8,162 million for January–Septem-
ber 2011 and operating profit would have been EUR 320 million
(excluding special items EUR 527 million). Profit for the period
would have been EUR 337 million.

Group - Pro forma key figures

EURm
Reported

1–9/2011
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
1–9/2011

Sales 7,382 780 8,162
EBITDA 1,082 40 1,122
Operating profit 328 –8 320

excluding special items 535 –8 527
Profit before tax 323 –25 298

excluding special items 462 –25 437
Profit for the period 355 –18 337

Paper Business Area - Pro forma key figures

EURm
Reported

1–9/2011
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
1–9/2011

Sales 5,208 780 5,988
EBITDA 367 40 407
Operating profit –307 –8 –315

excluding special items –20 –8 –28
Paper	deliveries,	1,000	t 7,706 1,261 8,967

Restructuring plan to improve the long-term competi-
tiveness of UPM’s publication paper business
As part of the Myllykoski integration, UPM performed a com-
prehensive review of the long-term competitiveness of its publi-
cation paper mills. The review covered asset efficiency, produc-
tion input availability and costs as well as end-use markets.
 On 31 August, UPM announced a plan to adjust its maga-
zine paper capacity to match the needs of its global customer
base. Therefore, UPM started negotiations with employees on